litigation of the above claims, and in consideration of the mutual promises and 

obligations of this Agreement, the Parties agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Pan American Pharmacy shall pay to the Government collectively, 

the sum of Three Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,100,000.00) 

(“Settlement Amount”), of which One Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($1,550,000) is restitution, as follows: 

a. Pan American Pharmacy shall pay to the United States the sum 

of Three Million Seventy Thousand Ninety-Seven Dollars and Forty Cents 

($3,070,097.40) (the Federal Settlement Amount), of which One Million Five 

Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Forty-Eight Dollars and Seventy Cents 

($1,535,048.70) is federal restitution (the Federal Restitution Amount), by electronic 

funds transfer pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the United States 

Attorney’s Office for the District of New Jersey as follows: 

i. Within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date of this 

Agreement, Pan American Pharmacy will pay to the United 

States One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,500,000.00). 

ii. Pan American Pharmacy will pay the United States the 

remaining Federal Settlement Amount of One Million Five 

Hundred Seventy-Thousand Ninety-Seven Dollars and Forty 

Cents ($1,570,097.40) in three equal installments on March 

2, 2026, July 2, 2026, and November 2, 2026. 

b. Pan American Pharmacy shall pay to the State of New 

Jersey Twenty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Two Dollars and Sixty Cents 

($29,902.60), of which Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-One Dollars and 

Thirty Cents ($14,951.30) is state restitution (the State Restitution Amount), no 

later than thirty (30) days after the Effective Date of this Agreement, by certified 

funds made payable to the State of New Jersey. 

2. Subject to the exceptions in Paragraph 3 (concerning reserved